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(THIS THE o %> DAY OF __D<ec.emlry, 2010)

Hon’ble Dr.K.B.S. Rajan, Member (J)
Hon’ble Mr. D.C.Lakha, Member (A)

Original Application No.1617 of 2004
(U/s 19, Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985)

Raj Narain, S/o Sri Gajroop,
Resident of Village Kotaha,
Post Uruwa, Hehsil Meja,
District Allahabad.

............... Applicant

Present for Applicant :Shri Shankar Lal Kushwaha, Advocate.
Shri J. M. Kushwaha, Advocate.

Versus

1 Union of India, through General Manager (N.C.R.)
Head quarter, Allahabad.

2 The Divisional Engineer, N.C.R.
D.R.M’s Office, Allahabad.

3 The Assistant Engineer/H.Q.’s Officer,

Northern Central Railway, Kanpur.

4. The Mukhya Rail Path Nirikshak,

Ist East, Kanpur.
............... Respondents

Present for Respondents : ShriP. N. Rai, Advocate



ORDER
(Delivered by Hon. Dr. K. B. S. Rajan, Member-J)

The applicant, appointed as Gangman in 1978, was on 09-
03-1994 bitten by a mad dog and he had the treatment in the
Railway Hospital, Kanpur. He later on came to his native place at
Allahabad in January, 1995 and according to him he was again
under treatment in Dharmarth Hospital, Meja Road, Allahabad.
In May 1995, on his recovering from illness he was traveling in
train, but suddenly fell unconscious and he was admitted at a
District Hospital Rewa; where he was treated from May 1995 to
July 1995 by one Dr. Kamal Singh. On his return to duty, the
applicant found that disciplinary proceedings were initiated and
conducted ex parte and was completed and by order dated 28-02-
1996, respondents had passed the dismissal order without giving
any charge sheet, much less due enquiry held. Appeal preferred
by the applicant did not yield the desired result. On 03-11-1995
the applicant received a copy of the inquiry report. In July 1996,
the applicant filed his medical certificate in respect of his

treatment at Rewa.

2. As no further action was taken by the respondents, the
applicant moved the Tribunal in OA No. 92 of 2002, which was
disposed of with a direction to the respondents to dispose of the
appeal pending with them. As within the stipulated period the
appeal was not disposed, contempt petition was filed which was

however, dismissed as the appeal filed was disposed of in June



2002. This application has been filed against the disciplinary and

appellate orders vide Annexure A2 and A-9 impugned herein.

3. The grounds adduced are as under:-
(@) No opportunity was provided to defend the charge sheet.
(b) Impugned penalty order is wholly illegal and against the

provisions of Law. It is also not a speaking order.

(c) The applicant was initially sanctioned leave by the
authorities.
(d) Dismissal of appeal is also arbitrary.

(e) The penalty is shockingly disproportionate.

4. Respondents have contested the O.A. According to them, the
applicant did not take any treatment from the Railway Hospital at
Allahabad. As per records he was on sick leave only for a limited
period from 10-03-1994 to 26-03-1994. His absence for the period
from 27-03-1994 to 25-07-1994 was marked as absence and the
applicant joined on 26-07-1994. From 26-07-1994 to 25-12-1994,
the applicant had been absent for 45 days and again w.e.f. 19-01-
1995 he was absconding from duty without any leave application

or information to the office.

5. Charge sheet was issued to the applicant on 19-05-1995
preceded by a notice dated 18-04-1995 at his home address by

which the applicant was asked to be present on duty within a week

" but the applicant did not turn up. The charge sheet was issued to



his permanent home address through special messenger, which
was received by his son as the applicant was not available at his
residence. About his whereabouts, the family members were also
not aware and when the inquiry officer sent the information on 20-
09-1995 to the applicant at his residential address for attending
the inquiry on 27-09-1995 through special messenger, applicant’s
wife gave an application to the messenger stating that her
husband has left his home on 23-05-1995 for going to Kanpur but
he had absconded on the way and she did not know about his
whereabouts. The wife of the applicant also reported the matter to
GRP Thana Kotwali, Kanpur and local Kotwali and Senior
Superintendent of Police. However, no copy of F.R.R. was enclosed

by her.

6. As the applicant did not appear in the inquiry, thus the
enquiry proceeded ex parte against the applicant and was

conducted on 29-10-1995 on the basis of the documents available

on records.

7. After receiving the findings of the inquiry officer, 15 days
notice was also published in daily newspaper Aaj on 07-02-1996 by
which it was again published and informed to the applicant to be
present but when he did not turn up on duty upto 26-02-1996, the
disciplinary authority passed the order of removal of the applicant.

The applicant already preferred the appeal which was dismissed

//z/ due to lack of merit.




The applicant had filed the rejoinder, denying all the above

contentions.

8. Counsel for the applicant stated that the applicant being on
medical treatment it was expected of the Railways to consider the
case for grant of medical leave. The inquiry was conducted even
without a charge sheet much less any notice to attend the inquiry.

The penalty imposed is shockingly disproportionate.

9. Counsel for the respondent submitted that all attempts were
taken to serve the notice upon the applicant, including the
newspaper publication. As such, there is no legal lacuna in the

conducting of enquiry.

10. Arguments were heard and documents perused.

The applicant being a Railway employee was supposed to
have except in emergent and exceptional situations medical
treatment only from the Railway Hospital. Initially, when he was
bitten by a mad dog he, did take such treatment from the Railway
Hospital. @ Thereafter on reaching Allahabad he could have
approached the Railway Medical Authorities for further treatment
but he had chosen of his own volition to take the alleged medical
treatment from Dharmarth Hospital, Meja Road Allahbad. The

case of the applicant further is that on his way to Kanpur he fell

é/ down unconsciously and he was taken to Rewa where he had




medical treatment. If the averments of the respondents are to be
taken on their face value, when a messenger was sent to the
residence of the applicant, the applicant’s wife stated that there
was no information about the applicant. The applicant did not
reveal as to the person who was so kind enough to take him to
Rewa for treatment and retained him for a few months even
without the family of the applicant being informed. Curiously
when the applicant stated that he was suffering from some mental
disturbances, the certificate he produced is from the doctor who
was a District T.B.Officer and he claims to have treated the
applicant from 23.5.1995 to 06.7.1996 for “Mental Disturbance”
and certified that applicant’s mind was clear then. The credibility

of this certificate is certainly questionable.

11. As regards conducting of the inquiry, if principles of natural
justice were not duly followed to a substantial extent, the inquiry
has to fail. The Tribunal within its jurisdiction could only verify
and ascertain whether the procedure for conducting the inquiry
has been duly followed. The decision making process should
strictly be according to law. Viewed from this angle it is found
that the department, prior to issue of charge sheet sent a notice to
the applicant to report for duty and as the applicant did not turn
up, charge sheet in the formal SF-5 was issued which was sent to
the permanent home address through special messenger and the

same was received by the applicant’s son as the applicant was not

Mwaﬂable at his residence. @When the Inquiry Officer sent




intimation as to the date of hearing, the wife of the applicant who
present in the house stated that her husband had left the house on
23.5.1995 for going to Kanpur but had been absconding since then.
On subsequent dates of hearing also, the Inquiry Officer sent
intimation through registered letter and special Iﬁessenger but the
applicant did not respond. Thus, there was no option for the
Inquiry Officer except to render his finding in the absence of the
applicant’s presence on the basis of the documents available on
records. After receiving the findings of the Inquiry Officer news
paper publication was also made on 7.2.1996 and the applicant
was informed to be present but then again there was no response
from the applicant. It was thereafter that the applicant’s services
were terminated by issuing the penalty order vide order dated
28.2.1996. And in the wake of the dismissal order, the applicant
filed an appeal and also approached this Tribunal but since the
appeal was not decided, the OA was disposed of with the direction

to the respondents to dispose of the appeal.

12. In the appeal after giving the details of the applicant’s
ailment contended that no charge sheet etc was served upon the
applicant and the order of removal from service was passed
exparte on the ground of unauthorized absence from duty w.e.f
19.1.1995 to 19.5.1995. The applicant is stated to have sent a
representation on 6.9.1996 which remained without any

consideration.




13. The above appeal was disposed of by the Appellate Authority

vide order dated 2.6.2003. The said order reads as under:-
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14. The question for consideration at this juncture is whether
the Appellate Authority’s order fulfils the requirement in deciding
the appeal as per the law laid down by the Apex court in the case
of ‘Narender Mohan Arya Vs. United India Insurance
Company, 2006 (4) SCC 713 read with ‘Ram Chander Vs.
Union of India, 1986 (3) SCC 103. In Ram Chander Vs. Union
of India the Apex Court has held that in terms of Rule 27 (2) the
Appellate Authority is required to consider :-

(1) Whether the procedure laid down in the Rules has been
Complied with and if not whether such non compliance
has resulted in violation of any of the provisions of the

Constitution of India or in failure of justice;

@11) Whether the findings of the Disciplinary Authority are

warranted by the evidence and record;

(111) Whether the penalty imposed is adequate;

and thereafter, pass orders confirming, enhancing etc or remit

back the case to the Authority which impose the same.

The Rules thus imply due application of mind, and reasons

for the decision must be given by the Appellate Authority.

15. The order of the Appellate Authority as extracted above

indicates that the Appellate Authority has dealt more with the

applicant’s absence from 23.5.1995 to 5.7.1996 but not with

_reference to the period 19.1.1995 to 19.5.1995. There has been no

reference to confirm that the Disciplinary Authority had followed
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the Rules and regulations and there is no violation of principles of
natural justice. Reference to a communication dated 06.9.1996
stated to have been made by the applicant has also not been dealt
with in the appeal. While prima-facie we are of the view that the
Disciplinary Authority and the Inquiry Authority seem to have
followed the rules and regulations (which aspect has to be
considered and éscertained from the original records) in so far as
the Appellate Authority’s decision is concerned, certainly it does
not reflect proper application of mind. As such, the matter may
have to be referred back to the Appellate Authority for
reconsideration so that he may verify the entire records of
Disciplinary proceedings and deal with which and every
contention of the applicant in his appeal to arrive at a judicious
decision. The applicant in his O.A. has stated that the penalty is
highly excessive and disproportionate to the charge leveled. This
aspect though not referred te in the appeal, we are of the
considered view that it is for the Appellate Authority to consider

this aspect also while reconsidering the appeal.

16. In view of the above, the order dated 4.7.2003 of the
Appellate Authority vide Annexure 9 of the OA is quashed and set

aside. The matter is remitted back to the Appellate Authority for

o : b
reconsideration of the appeal keeping 1n view the law laid down by

it
the Apex court in ‘Ram Chander (Supra). The Appellate Authority

I ' from
may arrive at the decision within a period of three months fr
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the date of receipt of a copy of this order. The O.A. is disposed of
on the above terms.

QLL; )0/ \ M

(D.C.LAKHA) (Dr.K.B.S.RAJAN)
Member (A) Member (J)
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